

# Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

#### AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date: APRIL 25, 2023 File No: <u>524</u>

Permit No: <u>ALT12908-2023</u>

Amendment No: 1

Permit Holder: Newfoundland Power Inc.

55 Kenmount Road P.O. Box 8910

St. John's, NL, A1B 3P6

Attention: Adam Scott

Re: Mount Carmel - Mitchell's Brook - St. Catherine's (Various Unnamed Waterbodies) - Fording

#### The original Permit dated JANUARY 03, 2023 is amended as follows:

As per the email request received March 30, 2023, an additional fording site has been added to the Project as Crossing #10 with the following characteristics: clay streambed, Moderate vegetation, Channel width of 3.0m, channel depth of 0.6m.

All other terms and conditions of the original Permit will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Permit will render this Permit null and void, place the Permit Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Permit Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>**524**</u>

Permit No: **ALT12908-2023** 

Amendment No: 1

cc: Town of Mount Carmel-Mitchell's Brook-St. Catherine's Ms. Susan Parrott
General Delivery
Mount Carmel, NL A0B 2M0
mountcarmeltowncouncil@hotmail.com

cc: Frank Norman (Eastern)
Land Management Specialist
Crown Lands Administration
Department of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture
Howley Building
St. John's
franknorman@gov.nl.ca

cc: Fisheries Protection Division
Ecosystem Management Branch
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
P.O. Box 5667
St. John's, NL A1C 5X1
FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

cc: Ms. Paula Dawe, P.Eng.
Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section
Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
pauladawe@gov.nl.ca

### GOVERNMENT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

Department of Environment and Climate Change

File No: <u>**524**</u>

Permit No: <u>ALT12908-2023</u>

Amendment No:  $\overline{\underline{1}}$ 

## APPENDIX D Location Map for Permit

ALT12908-2023 - Amendment #1 - Crossing #10

